

18-1031

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

RHONDA KEMPER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—v.—

DEUTSCHE BANK AG,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
CIVIL DIVISION
NO. 3:16-CV-00497-MJR-SCW
HONORABLE MICHAEL J. REAGAN

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

PETER RAVEN-HANSEN
GARY M. OSEN
OSEN LLC
2 University Plaza, Suite 402
Hackensack, New Jersey 07601
(201) 265-6400
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. Deutsche Bank’s Unlawful Acts Were Not Mere Bookkeeping Errors That Reduced Transparency..... 4

II. The Complaint Credibly Alleged That Iran’s Conspiracy, in Which Deutsche Bank Actively Participated, Facilitated the Terrorism Financing That the Sanctions Prohibited. 7

III. Deutsche Bank Intended to Join Iran’s Conspiracy to Fund Terrorism and to Conceal the Sources of Funding. 12

IV. Iran Directly Caused Ms. Kemper’s Injuries, and They Were a Foreseeable Consequence of Its Conspiracy With Deutsche Bank..... 15

V. Iran’s Conspiracy to Provide Material Support to Terrorism and Deutsche Bank’s Agreement to Participate in That Conspiracy Create a Plausible Inference of Apparent Intent. 21

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief and Dev.,
549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008) (en banc) *passim*

Brill v. Chevron Corp.,
No. 15-cv-04916-JD, 2017 WL 76894 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 9, 2017)..... 22

Fields v. Twitter,
881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018) 18

Gill v. Arab Bank, PLC,
893 F. Supp. 2d 474 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 16

Halberstam v. Welch,
705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir.1983) 2, 16, 17

In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001 (al Rajhi Bank, et al.),
714 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 18

Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC,
138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018) 21

Keel v. Hainline,
331 P.2d 397 (Okla.1958) 19

Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC,
882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 23

Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.,
770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 22

Ocasio v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 1423 (2016) 13, 16

Owens v. BNP Paribas S.A.,
235 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2017) 18

Pinkerton v. United States,
328 U.S. 640 (1946) 2

Rothstein v. UBS AG,
708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013) 18, 19

Stutts v. De Dietrich Grp.,
 No. 03-cv-4058, 2006 WL 1867060 (E.D.N.Y. June 30, 2006) 18

United States v. Alvarez-Hernandez,
 478 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2007) 11

United States v. Berkos,
 543 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 2008) 11

United States v. Collins,
 966 F.2d 1214 (7th Cir. 1992) 14

United States v. Gonzalez,
 394 F. App'x 570 (11th Cir. 2010) 21

United States v. Kehm,
 799 F.2d 354 (7th Cir. 1986) 8, 14

United States v. Martin,
 128 F.3d 1188 (7th Cir. 1997) 11

United States v. Piper,
 35 F.3d 611 (1st Cir. 1994) 13

United States v. Richardson,
 130 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 1997) 7

United States v. Ulbricht,
 31 F. Supp. 3d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 7, 21

Wultz v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
 755 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010) 16, 22

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §2331 21, 22, 23, 24

18 U.S.C. §2333(a) 1, 11, 15, 21, 22

18 U.S.C. §2333(d) 4, 11, 12, 16

18 U.S.C. §2339A 10, 11, 15, 21, 24

18 U.S.C. §2339B 11, 24

Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. 114-222,
 130 Stat. 851 (2016) 16

Other Authorities

Central Intelligence Agency, *World Fact Book* (2004) 6

Executive Order 13,059,
62 Fed. Reg. 44,531 8

*Message to the Congress Reporting on the National Emergency With Respect to
Iran*, September 16, 1998..... 9
